CHAPTER 670

No. 127, S.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 670.

AN ACT to amend 60.60 (1) of the statutes, relating to the compensation of town supervisors, town clerks and clerks of the polls in towns located in counties having a population of less than 500,000.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.60 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

60.60 (1) The compensation of town supervisors and town clerks in towns located in counties having a population of less than 500,000 shall be fixed by the annual town meeting at not more than \$8 nor less than \$5 per day. The compensation of \* \* \* the town treasurer \* \* \* shall be \* \* \* \$5 per day unless a different sum per day is fixed by the annual town meeting. In lieu of per diem compensation the annual town meeting may fix a salary for the town supervisor and the town treasurer. The compensation of clerks of the polls and town clerks shall be \* \* \* fixed by the annual town meeting at not more than \$8 nor less than \$5 per day, and at the \* \* \* rate so fixed for parts of a day actually and necessarily devoted by them to the service of the town and in the discharge of any of the duties of their \* \* \* offices required of them by law, unless a different compensation shall have been fixed by the annual town meeting.

Approved July 19, 1951.